For pro forma purposes only, the purchase price allocation discussed above was based on the value of the Company’s

common stock expected to be transferred as part of the purchase consideration as of April 21, 2017 (which was the last trading

day before the public announcement of the Bard Acquisition). The final value of the consideration to be transferred for

accounting purposes will ultimately be based on the closing share price of the Company’s common stock on the last trading day

prior to the closing date of the Bard Acquisition. Accordingly, the purchase price and its related allocation to the underlying net

assets of Bard could change materially.

The consummation of the Bard Acquisition remains subject to the satisfaction of customary closing conditions, including the

receipt of regulatory and Bard shareholder approvals. This information is only a summary and should be read in conjunction with

the sections titled “Use of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information” and

the historical financial statements and related notes thereto for both the Company and Bard, incorporated by reference in this

prospectus supplement.

As of and For the

Six Months Ended

March 31,

As of and For the

Year Ended

September 30,

($ in millions except per share data) 2017 2016

(unaudited)

Statement of Income Data:

Revenue $ 7,798 $ 16,197

Cost of Products Sold(1) 4,002 8,451

Selling and Administrative Expense(1) 2,043 4,197

Research and Development Expense(1) 517 1,121

Acquisitions and Other Restructurings 165 757

Other Operating (Income) Expense (277) 205

Total Operating Costs and Expenses 6,450 14,731

Operating Income 1,348 1,466

Interest Expense (452) (889)

Interest Income 12 21

Other (Expense) Income, Net (31) 16

Income Before Income Taxes 877 614

Income Tax Provision (6) (196)

Net Income 883 810

Preferred Dividends (69) (138)

Net Income Attributable to Common Shareholders $ 814 $ 672

Basic Earnings Per Common Share $ 3.10 $ 2.56

Page 22 of 80

5/16/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/10795/000156761917000998/s001683x2_424b2....

Diluted Earnings Per Common Share $ 2.98 $ 2.46

Balance Sheet Data:

Total Current Assets $ 6,292

Total Assets 54,936

Short-term Debt 1,833

Total Current Liabilities 5,541

Long-term Debt 20,716

Total Shareholders’ Equity 19,952

Other Data:(2)

EBITDA(a) $ 2,294 $ 3,507

Adjusted Revenues(b) 7,798 16,211

Adjusted Earnings Per Share(c) 4.44 8.17

Free Cash Flow(d) 938 2,090

S-18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(1) Includes depreciation and amortization expense of $965 for the six months ended March 31, 2017 and $2,004 for the year ended September 30, 2016.

(2) The following tables and accompanying footnotes present and describe pro forma non-GAAP measures for the six months ended March 31, 2017 and the
year ended September 30, 2016, as calculated by the Company. For an explanation of management’s definition, presentation and use of these non-GAAP
measures, see footnote (2) under “Summary Historical Consolidated Financial Information of Becton Dickinson.” For an explanation of Bard’s definition,

presentation and use of these non-GAAP measures, see footnote (2) under “Summary Historical Consolidated Financial Information of Bard.” The
information presented in this section should be read in conjunction with the section titled “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial

[…]

You should read this table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” appearing elsewhere in this prospectus supplement, as well as

“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our unaudited financial statements

and the accompanying notes, which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement from our Quarterly Report on

Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2017. You should also read this table in conjunction with the unaudited pro forma

condensed combined financial information included in this prospectus supplement.

As of March 31, 2017

Historical As Adjusted

($ in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 548 $ 4,948

Short-term indebtedness $ 1,224 $ 1,224

Long-term indebtedness 9,082 9,082

Total indebtedness(1) 10,306 10,306

Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $1.00 par value; 5 million authorized shares, actual and as adjusted; 0
shares issued and outstanding, actual, and 2.3 million shares issued and outstanding,
as adjusted — 2

Common stock, $1.00 par value; 640 million authorized shares, actual and as adjusted;
332.7 million shares issued and 213.3 million outstanding, actual, and 345.5 million
shares issued and 226.1 million shares outstanding, as adjusted 333 346

Capital in excess of par value 4,742 9,127

Common stock in treasury, at cost (119.4 million) (8,445) (8,445)

Retained earnings 13,320 13,320

Deferred compensation 22 22

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,009) (2,009)

Total shareholders’ equity 7,963 12,363

Total capitalization $ 18,269 $ 22,669

(1) As of March 31, 2017, we had $150.0 million of borrowings under our existing commercial paper program and $1.5 billion of availability under our existing
revolving credit facility, and access to an additional $500.0 million of availability subject to lender commitments.

S-34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONCURRENT OFFERING

Concurrently with this offering, we are offering, by means of a separate prospectus supplement, 45,000,000 depositary shares,

each representing a 1/20th ownership interest in a share of our 6.125% mandatory convertible preferred stock, Series A, par value

$1.00 per share (or 49,500,000 depositary shares if the underwriters exercise in full their overallotment option to purchase additional

[…]

intangible assets, may be material.

For pro forma purposes only, the purchase price allocation discussed above was based on the value of the Company's common

stock expected to be transferred as part of the purchase consideration as of April 21, 2017 (which was the last trading day before the

public announcement of the Bard Acquisition). The final value of the consideration to be transferred for accounting purposes will

ultimately be based on the closing share price of the Company's common stock on the last trading day prior to the closing date of the

Bard Acquisition. Accordingly, the purchase price and its related allocation to the underlying net assets of Bard could change

materially.

The consummation of the Bard Acquisition remains subject to the satisfaction of customary closing conditions, including the

receipt of regulatory and Bard shareholder approvals.

S-42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page 42 of 80

5/16/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/10795/000156761917000998/s001683x2_424b2....

Historical

Company

Historical

Bard Reclassifications

Equity

Financing

and Debt

Financing

Bard

Acquisition

Note

References

Pro

Forma

Combined

(in millions)

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 548 $ 891 $ — $ 14,891 $ (16,291) 5a, 5d $ 39

Restricted cash — 179 — — — 179

Short-term investments 8 — — — —

Trade receivables, net 1,569 450 — — — 2,019

Current portion of net investment in sales-type leases 355 — — — — 355

Inventories 1,747 497 — — 500 5e 2,744

Prepaid expenses and other 664 284 — — — 948

Total Current Assets 4,891 2,301 — 14,891 (15,791) 6,292

Property, plant and equipment, net 3,941 494 — — — 4,435

Goodwill 7,405 1,261 — — 15,327 5f 23,993

Other intangibles, net 6,118 984 — — 11,143 5g 18,245

Net investment in sales-type leases, less current
portion 817 — — — — 817

Deferred tax assets — 39 (39) — — 4 —

Other assets 949 166 39 — — 4 1,154

Total Assets $ 24,121 $ 5,245 $ — $ 14,891 $ 10,679 $ 54,936

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

Short-term debt and current maturities of long-term
debt $ 1,224 $ 609 $ — $ — $ — $ 1,833

Payables and accrued expenses 2,794 950 — — (36) 5h 3,708

Total Current Liabilities 4,018 1,559 — — (36) 5,541

Long-term debt 9,082 1,143 — 10,491 — 5b 20,716

Long-term employee benefit obligations 1,356 — — — — 1,356

Deferred income taxes and other 1,702 871 — — 4,798 5i 7,371

Shareholders’ Equity:

Preferred stock — — — 2 — 5c

Common stock 333 18 — 13 19 5c, 5j 383

Capital in excess of par value 4,742 2,389 — 4,385 5,229 5c, 5j 16,745

Retained earnings 13,320 (514) — — 448 5j 13,254

Deferred compensation 22 — — — — 22

Common stock in treasury – at cost (8,445) — — — — (8,445

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,009) (221) — — 221 5j (2,009

Total Shareholders’ Equity 7,963 1,672 — 4,400 5,917 19,952

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 24,121 $ 5,245 $ — $ 14,891 $ 10,679 $ 54,936

Becton, Dickinson and Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Six Months Ended March 31, 2017

S-43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page 43 of 80

5/16/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/10795/000156761917000998/s001683x2_424b2....

Historical

Company

Historical

Bard

Reclassifications Equity

Financing

and Debt

Financing

Bard

Acquisition

Note

References

Total

Pro

Forma

(in millions, except per share data)

Revenues $ 5,892 $ 1,906 $ — $ — $ — $7,798

Cost of products sold(a) 3,007 702 (46) — 339 4, 6a 4,002

Selling and administrative expense(a) 1,432 565 46 — — 4 2,043

Research and development expense(a) 368 149 — — — 517

Acquisitions and other restructurings 163 — 2 — — 4 165

Other operating (income) expense (335) — 58 — — 4 (277)

Total operating costs and expenses 4,635 1,416 60 — 339 6,450

Operating income 1,257 490 (60) — (339) 1,348

Interest expense (181) (30) — (241) — 6b (452)

Interest income 12 — — — — 12

Other (expense) income, net (34) (57) 60 — — 4 (31)

Income before income taxes 1,054 403 — (241) (339) 877

Income tax provision (benefit) 149 66 — (92) (129) 6c (6)

Net income 905 337 — (149) (210) 883

Less: preferred dividends — — — (69) — 6d (69)

Net income attributable to common

shareholders $ 905 $ 337 $ — $ (218) $ (210) $ 814

Earnings per common share

Basic $ 4.24 $ 3.10

Diluted $ 4.15 $ 2.98

Weighted average common shares:

Basic 213.3 12.8 36.8 262.9

Diluted 218.0 12.8 42.5 273.3

(a) Includes depreciation and amortization
expense of: $ 523 $ 103 $ — $ — $ 339 $ 965

Becton, Dickinson and Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended September 30, 2016

Historical

Company

Historical

Bard Reclassifications

Equity

Financing

and Debt

Financing

Bard

Acquisition

Note

References

Total

Pro

Forma

(in millions, except per share data)

Revenues $ 12,483 $ 3,714 $ — $ — $ — $16,197

Cost of products sold(a) 6,492 1,372 (90) — 677 4, 6a 8,451

S-44

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page 44 of 80

5/16/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/10795/000156761917000998/s001683x2_424b2....

Selling and administrative expense(a) 3,005 1,102 90 — — 4 4,197

Research and development expense(a) 828 293 — — — 1,121

Acquisitions and other restructurings 728 — 29 — — 4 757

Other operating (income) expense — — 205 — — 4 205

Total operating costs and expenses 11,053 2,767 234 — 677 14,731

Operating income 1,430 947 (234) — (677) 1,466

Interest expense (388) (54) — (447) — 6b (889)

Interest income 21 — — — — 21

Other (expense) income, net 11 (229) 234 — — 4 16

Income before income taxes 1,074 664 — (447) (677) 614

Income tax provision (benefit) 98 133 — (170) (257) 6c (196)

Net income 976 531 — (277) (420) 810

Less: preferred dividends — — — (138) — 6d (138)

Net income attributable to common

shareholders $ 976 $ 531 $ — $ (415) $ (420) $ 672

Earnings per common share

Basic $ 4.59 $ 2.56

Diluted $ 4.49 $ 2.46

Weighted average common shares:

Basic 212.7 12.8 36.8 262.3

Diluted 217.5 12.8 42.5 272.8

(a) Includes depreciation and amortization
expense of: $ 1,114 $ 213 $ — $ — $ 677 $ 2,004

S-45

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1 - Description of the Transactions

   The Bard Acquisition

On April 23, 2017, the Company announced a definitive agreement under which it will acquire Bard for $222.93 in cash (the

“Cash Consideration”) and 0.5077 shares of Company common stock (the “Equity Consideration”) per share of Bard common stock

(other than shares owned, directly or indirectly, by the Company, Bard or Merger Corp.). This is expected to result in a purchase

[…]

As of March 31, 2017, on a pro forma basis after giving effect to borrowings under both the Company’s Bridge Facility and the

Term Loan Facility, and the assumption of Bard’s indebtedness, the Company would have had approximately $11.326 billion in

principal of variable-rate indebtedness and $11.423 billion in principal of fixed-rate indebtedness. As such, the Company’s

financing costs are sensitive to changes in interest rates. For each 0.125% increase or decrease in actual or assumed interest rates,

the Company’s annual interest expense would increase or decrease by approximately $14.2 million, and net income would decrease

or increase, respectively, by approximately $8.8 million.

Note 2 - Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

As Bard’s fiscal year of December 31 is within 93 days of the Company’s September 30 fiscal year, the Company’s pro forma

condensed combined statement of income for the year ended September 30, 2016 includes Bard’s annual operating results for its

respective fiscal year ended December 31, 2016. However, in order for the interim period pro forma results to be comparable to the

Company’s, the Bard six-month period ended March 31, 2017 was calculated as follows:

Bard

Historical Consolidated Statement of Income
For the Six Months Ended March 31, 2017

Annual

12/31/16

Less:

Nine

Months

9/30/16

Subtotal

Three

Months

12/31/16

Add:

Three

Months

3/31/17

Six

Months

3/31/17

(millions)

Net sales $ 3,714 $ 2,747 $ 967 $ 939 $ 1,906

Cost and expenses:

Cost of goods sold(a) 1,372 1,024 348 354 702

Marketing, selling and administrative expense(a) 1,102 822 280 285 565

Research and development expense(a) 293 214 79 70 149

Acquisitions and other restructurings — — — — —

Other operating income — — — — —

Interest expense 54 39 15 15 30

Other (income) expense, net 229 185 44 13 57

Page 47 of 80

5/16/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/10795/000156761917000998/s001683x2_424b2....

Total costs and expenses 3,050 2,284 766 737 1,503

Income from operations before income taxes 664 463 201 202 403

Income tax provision 133 91 42 24 66

Net income $ 531 $ 372 $ 159 $ 178 $ 337

(a) Includes depreciation and amortization expense of: $ 213 $ 161 $ 52 $ 51 $ 103

As a result, the historical financial information for Bard used for pro forma purposes includes the fourth calendar quarter of 2016 in

both the annual 2016 and interim 2017 unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements presented herein.

Note 3 - Conforming Accounting Policies

Following the Bard Acquisition, the Company will conduct a review of Bard’s accounting policies in an effort to determine if

differences in accounting policies require reclassification of Bard’s results of operations or reclassification of assets or liabilities to

conform to the Company’s accounting policies and classifications. As a result of that review, the Company may identify differences